FUNDING. COUNTY, through its Community Services Department (the 
"Department") agrees to provide a deferred payment loan to SPONSOR for 
allowable costs to include acquisition costs, rehabilitation costs, and recording fees 
as by Exhibit B, not to exceed One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,350,000.00) for services performed under the terms 
of the Agreement and detailed in Exhibit B. In the event the Project costs exceed 
the stated amount, the SPONSOR shall be responsible for the excess. In the event 
the Project does not use all the funds, the excess shall be returned to COUNTY.

[...]

that the aforementioned SPONSOR's proposal shall be considered to be a part 
and portion of this Agreement and SPONSOR acknowledges receipt of a copy of 
same. 

SECTION 4 - BUDGET AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

A. COUNTY shall provide SHIP funds in an amount not to exceed One Million 
Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,350,000.00) for 
the purposes of the Project (the "Funds") in accordance with the budget hereby 
attached as Exhibit B. 

B. The Funds are comprised of expenses, each more fully described in Exhibit B. 

C. COUNTY reserves the right to inspect records and the Project site to determine